## CITY OF KELOWNA BYLAW NO. 11704

## Road Closure and Removal of Highway Dedication Bylaw (Portion of Enterprise Court)

A bylaw pursuant to Section 40 of the Community Charter to authorize the City to permanently close and remove the highway dedication of a portion of highway on Enterprise Court

NOW THEREFORE, the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That portion of highway attached as Schedule "A" comprising 599.0m<sup>2</sup> shown in bold black as Closed Road on the Reference Plan prepared by Robert T. Macdonald, B.C.L.S., is hereby stopped up and closed to traffic and the highway dedication removed.
- 2. The Mayor and City Clerk of the City of Kelowna are hereby authorized to execute such conveyances, titles, survey plans, forms and other documents on behalf of the said City as may be necessary for the purposes aforesaid.

Read a first, second and third time by the Municipal Council this 19<sup>th</sup> day November, 2018.

Amended at third reading by the Municipal Council this 26<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2018.

Approved Pursuant to Section 41(3) of the Community Charter this 29<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2018.

Audrie Henry		
(Approving Officer-Ministry of Transportation)		
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City	of Kelowna this	
		Mayor
		mayor
		City Clerk

## Bylaw No. 11704 - Page 2

## Schedule "A"

